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PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION

'_ SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND/OR VARIANCE

5 D THE COUNTY BOAXD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

unduﬂg::. 1 >wneris) of the properly situate .n Baltimore Count
t.ucr"m:d in the on and plat attacned o and made a hereol, here

thit the zoning siztus of the herein described property be reclassified, pursuant to the Zoning Law

B O Zane ... ...
ol Balimore County, from an ... OR 9.5 ___.___ . zone ‘o an .. .. _ =
- i - attached statemeni; and (2) for r Special Exception, under the
' ﬁuﬂfzin:inir I.:m b *ii!'t;.lllﬂn‘l‘.i of Maltimore Couniy, to use the herein descriled property,

and which is
tition (1)

for oo.......
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for the reasons given ir the at'nched statement, a vatiance from the following soctivns o
ﬂ ajm,; L:':-Elnﬁ I.;mﬁi; Epzulations of Baltimore County:
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-::_""j}
F -d"m-;'-'f?‘h‘r.:‘J |
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by The Baltimore County Code.

ific Exception and/or Variance,
ﬁ:nﬂﬁ'ﬂcﬁ mmmhmwmm‘
timore County &d pursuant 13 the Zoning Law for Baltimore

I or we, agree lo pay
{ posting, etc. upon filing of this
regulations and restrictions of
County.

Conyract Purchaser: Legar Owner.s):

___________
e e S e e e O

Signature
bt - e e e N T e -_-___'-;ﬁ-ﬂ.;ﬁi“*‘-*_qq-'1--“-‘“‘.‘ -
J C oyasdsmi T T Signarre
& Attosney fer Feliidoner:
!  _Ernest O.. Trimble. ... 200 Lafayette Blda. B25-5514
_E ..zmy.ﬁ 200 Lafayette Bldg.. -3
; s 10" W™ hesapoaxe ave. O
o Towson, Marvland 21204
¥ " Signatire 4 City ana Stars
200 Lafayette 2ldg. - ik i s o2 ksl s
“M‘ﬂh“ﬂﬁm'l LSt AL ',r:;-;"_“m o ’w,.ﬁﬂ 2 be m' .n"ﬂ.;"
- OO ATy AN A A
City and State Name
Attorney’s Telephone No: _ ga5-5513----- AR A e i e arsas
: BEa M Furm 1

HARRY | PIS" L P E
DIRECTON,

Saptember 25, 1981

Mr. Williaa T, Hackett, Chairman
Board of Appoals

Court House

Towson, maryland 21204

Property
E.h.K., Jr. 45, Polic 137,
with e development of Meadows Industrial park,
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" Signacyre Charles A. Enott, President

comprises ot 2-C “Revisaed Plat Maadows Ina.strial Park™, recovded
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Item 2l Zon'ng Cycle i1 ([Dct. 1981-Apr. 1982)
Proporty Owner: The Colemial Company

Jegae 2

Savtember 25, 198]

Sterm Draics: (Cont'd)

fhe Petitiv.er must provids neoeESaAry drainage facili=ias
ty nrevent coeating any nuirancaes o damages %o adiacant Aropertiag, especially by the
concentration of surface waters. Correctiun of any prok;om which may resulc, dues oo

impropuer graling o improper installstion of drainage faci'ities, would be the Full
regjxnsibility of che Petitio i«

(Ceaporary ur permanent)

In accordance with tha drainage pelicy, the Petitioner is responsible for the
total actual cost of drainage facilities required o carry the storm watar run-off
through the property to be developed to a guivable outfall,

A future drainage and ntilivy sasemant vill be Tequired for the stream which
traverset the wastarly portion ot tnis site; or, if tha Stream is to remain opan,
opan stroam drainaoe requires a deainage resaorvation or sapsment of sutficient widgeh

by covet the (lood plain of a l00-year design storm. Howev or, a minimum width of
50 foat is required,

Water and Sanitary Scwer;

There 1= 3 public 12-inch water main and B-inch sanitary

. fewerace in weswood
Hoad,

Aiditlonal fire hydrant protection is required in this viclnity.

This pronerty is “ricutary to the Gwwoars ralls Banitary

Sewarage Eystem, gubjact
to State Hezlth pepartment Requlations and Al.acations,

Very truly yours,

b Lre i Lo 27
Jﬁﬂi‘;éfh. m‘;;fz. r:'d'ﬁr

bBirsau of public Services
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

l Octeber 30, 197

’J-Z‘nm.ut C. Trirble, Eoquire
05 W. Pernsylvanin Avanue

owson, Maryland 2120

0 HE: Item Ng. 1 - Cycie I

Wichalan W, Commmutag | FHtitlmnr = Tho u-ﬂ-lﬂ'r-.hl c‘mﬂﬁ

i e Reclampification Petition

boar Hr. 2riables
SEEFI
..... Berhom nd This reclapoification petition has been timely filed with the

i e g foard of Appeals for a publie hearing within the October 1961 -
B P . 6 April 1962 »oclasnification cyole (Cycle II). It har beon roviowed
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oy the zonlng officw ss to form and eoatent and han alge been reviewed
oy the Zanlns Plang Advirory Committee. The review and enclunnd cosmants
iron the Cositiss are Intended to provide you and the Boa=d of Lppenls
Wit an {h00t 0s to poseible conflicta or problems tnat nould arise
alare Froh. the Tequented reclascification or uses and imrovemcnts that may be

apee ri-::l Wl part of the requent, They aro not intended to indicate the
appropriatoness of the moning nction requested,

Sidla I |

P FiamAang
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Feligam @t |

If 1t bas been cugrented that the petition foren,
briefa, and/or the site plans bo amondel Bo an to rofl
complians» with tha Soaang repulations wad commenti

droeriptionsa,
ect beltor

g anenelion' ptend)
S¢ enroants, ooke

PoaslBinatranisas

sl |

_ 189, ¥Ou are roquegled to review the
Your owa judsement as to their Goourney and pqglezit the ireearnry umende
sfita to thin office befope Noverber 30. In the ovent tuat ony requested

ndendments are nat pecaived Prior ta thisz dats. the patition will be
advertiosd an oripinally pabmitted, y

: Y —— .

Thie eurrontly vae

ant wooded site, locatnd an the nouth mid¢ of
Degwood Fowd

cuot of Woodlawn Drive in the ‘at Elegtion Dimtrict, ia
PItpesod to be rezornd Cram itz present D.R. 5.5 nonine recainacifisatlon
to an H.0. ~one, adjacert propertisn te the werl and no~th are also

roned D.H. .5 and ary iproved with individuml dvelliveo, vhile nifailarly
ovned vacont laad cnd 3 tract ¢l lund zoned 1.3, cocigt to the vant/3outh
and ammthivegl, reapectively. At the tiee of thia writing,a wmrisnce
jrequact Lo beon cubsitted fo- thin latter property.

1. wlew of the fact that tho cu'mitied nite plan deer mot indicste
1 Fropoced devolopoont of the sublect property. the enalosed coaasenis
frea this Tocmittes ave feterel in mnture. IF the retuented roclansif-
ication in prranted g publ ic hoaring and/faur Flarring Beard reviow nad

ipproval would bo required prior to develorgent. At that tisc more
peelfiz sccments would be provided.
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item Mo, 1 = Cyele 11
Petitioner « T™e Zolghal Sompany
Reclascifivat.sn Petitlian

if you have any questiors concerning the enclosed
to contact me at L7L-3391.

cotments, please feal fres
Notice of the spacific hearing date, which will be

betweon farch 1 and June 30, 1982, will he forwvarded t9 you in the future.

Very “ruly yours,
J‘r.. F Ca | I.I

""f:-f. L 1 L R I--l!"'-'
SICEOLAS B. COMMonamT
Chairean
Zoning Plans Advirery Cocmittee
KCi1meh
Enclorures

ce: KCOW Comzuliants
Thii Julanay Valley Court
Towson, Moaxyland
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| ardam | OFFICE OF PLANNING ArTl Z0WMING
.

TONWSON . MARYLAND 21204
A0 ot

WORMAN B SERDER
D T

Cctober 29, 1781 |

Mr. William Haskett = Uhok' mo- |
Roord of Appe iy

Room 219 = Lo xt Huzae
Towsan, Marylend 7 1204

Dear Me, Hackaty,

Comments on Iteem #1, Zoning Cycle 1= 1281, ari ac Follows:
Progrer* - Owner: The Colaniol

¥
Locatian: 5/5 Dogwood Road 46117 S/E of Woodlawn Drive
Aﬂ'ﬂ'. 1.4
Districr. g

This office hos revirsys e swbject petition and offery the following comments. These comme
are nol intended '~ indienie the opgropriateness of the zon 5

all parties are mode aware of plans or sroblems with regerd to development plans thos Moy huﬁ o
Bearing on this petition,

The sublect property is Imrﬂiﬂﬂwﬁnmhlhkﬂrhumdinﬂ?mm: Level of

Service
Area controlled by @ "D" intersectian

'f the petition is grentad 1o R.C.,

the ovner would hove to ly with Section 203 of the Baltimor
County Zoring Regulations, e §

Very truly yours,

e ,’Z{usﬂfv{tﬁ

John L. Wimbley
Planner 111

Cuwrent Plarsing und Development
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TOWSON MaMYLAKOZ o4
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STEPHES E COLLING

DRECTOA

October B, 1981

Mr. Willlam Hackatt
Chatrman, Joard of Appeals
Cfflce of Law, Courthours
Towson, Maryland 21204

Cyzle #11 - Heeting of Seprimber 14, 1972

Item o, = ]

Proje=riy Ovnar:  The Colontal Company

Lecation: S/% Dogwood Road “ol.}3" S/E of Boodlavn Drive
Existing Zening: D.R. 5.5

Propesed Zoning: R-p

Acyag: 1.4
District: ime.

Dear Mr. Hacketp:

This site with ics present
™ trips per day anl the promosad R-0
aately 400 trips per day.

soning will genecare wpprosimately
zoning would generste approxi-

(he intersectior of Dogweod Road and Woodlavn Drive in ay
level of service D,
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Michael S, Flafizan _
Tralffic Englneeriag dssociate 11
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?%. BALTIMORE C.OUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DONALD | ROOP MO, MPH

UTY SIATE & COUNTY AL OFFICER

-l-.‘;".

PEAE(YE
aﬂé ’5

BAL ik

September 30, 1981

Mr. Walter Reiter., Chairman
Board of Appeals

Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Reiter:

Commects on Item 41, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Cycle 1I, are as follows:

Preparty Ovmeyv: The Colonial Company

Location: §/§ Dogwood Road 461.13" S/E of Woodlawn Drive
Uaisting Zoning: D.R. 5.5

Proposed Zoning: B1-C

Acres: 1.4

Astrict: lst

Metropoliten water and sewer are availakle. Cennectlon ro
aetr politar sewer ls subject to the Gwynne Falls sewer moratorius.

The Zoning Plan, as submitted, does not imclude enough
infornition co enable the Baltimore County Deparcment of Health to
make complel~ comments. ok

lan J. Fnrirur., Cirector
JUAEAN OF ENV.ROMMENTAL SERVICUS

LIF/IXP/agt

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
from D.R. 5.5 to R.O.
5/8 Doqgwood Road, 461.131' of
Woodlawn Drive - *
st District

1IN THE
CIRCULT COURT

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Charles a. Knott, President L

The Colonial Company TASE NO, 62-M-108

b A b2 T FE R EE T

: OFINTON _

This is an appeal by the Patitionar, The Celonial Cewnpany,
from a dacision of the County Board of Appsals of Baltimore County
concerning rezoring of pioperty from D.R. 5.5 to R.0., the property
2eing located on the scuth side of Dogwood Road in the First Diutrict
2f Baltimare Tounty.

On August 12, 1982, counsel for the partie- were heard in
Ppen court and aiter reading the transcripts, reviewing all the
exhihits and examining the conclusion reached by the Board upon
the facts in this case, I do not find that the Board was clearly
errosacus in its :I.nl;urpral:utiun and finding of facte and conclusiona
from the facts, or in *he application of the law to the favts, as
it had before it evidence leg.lly surficient to sBupport its deci<ion,

Therefess, the decision of the County Board of Appeals is

%L(?/z,z:m,g/

Wiliiam R. Puchanan, Sr.
JUDGE

October 5. 1982
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DALTIMORE COUNTY

Taning Cosmizaiener

FINE DEPARTMENT
TOWSON MARYLAND 21204
; 825- 1m0 . F
P H REMNCKE October 9, 1981
CHICF
Nr. William Nazmond cet HWilliam Hackert

Chairman of Board of Appeals

Office of flanniny and loning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attentiun:

Wick Commodari, chairman
Zoning Flans Advisory Committee

R%: Prcperty Owner: The Colonial Company
Location: S5/8 Dogweod Road 461.13' S/E of Woodlawn Drive

Item No.: 1

Gentlemen:

Zoning Agenda: Meeting of September 14, 1981

Fursuant tc vour reguest, the referenced propert ) has been surveye by this
Buseai and the comments below rarked with an *"X* are applicable and required
tc be corrected or incorporated into the fii.al plans for the property.

) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall boe
located at intervals or 00 feee along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.

{J) 2. A

{ 7 3. The vehicle dead end consiticn shown at

sevond means of vehicle access Is roguired for the site,

EXCEFDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Departrenc,

f ] 4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicabls pacts of the
Fire Preveation Code prior to ocrupancy or beginning of opecation.

s 5. The buildings and structures exicting or propesed on the sice shall
camply with all appifcable regquiresents of rhe National Fire frotection
Assoclation Stardaird Na. 101 "Life Safecy Codz*®, 1976 Bdition prior
L0 Jccupancy.,

f ) #%. Site plans arc approved, as drawn.

f ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bu-sau has no comnénts, at this time.

weet 20 D opepe 5%

Fire Prévention Bu

BEFORE

EE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATICN
from D.R. 5.5t0 R, 0.
5/5 Dogweood Road, 461, 13" SE of
Woodlawr Drive
st District

COUNTY BCARD OF APPEALS 1

OF

-

Cherles A. Knatt, President : BALTIMORE COUNTY

The Calenial Compeay
Meo. R-82-i80
" «m ¥

L4 # & L L L '] W " - - - " ™ -
- L] L L] L L L L] o - - " H -

e

OPINIOMN ,

This case comes before this Board on petition to 1eclousify o smoll pacel
of D.R. 5.3 zoned land to R.7. zoning that woul:i permit the erecticn of on office building
on this site. The caze was heard this day in its imtirety.

Mr Douglas Kennedy, u registered professional enginecr, first *estified
s to the general chorocteristies of the site and the neurb, area. He noted that the parcel
abuts industrially; zoned lord on the south ond olso e Baltimore County storn droin reser-
vation ond that there ware residences to the north and west of the site. He restitied that
the usable ocrecge of 1.1 acres in this site wos not potenticlly practicol for the erection
t the 5 & 6 homes it could contain, but that un office building would he more practicai.

He aisc nct=d tha dange: of basement flooaing in this crea for residential use and stated an
office building could have safeguards against this designed int2 it, He aize recognizea that
curk: ond gutters ond storm water control devices would be built into ony office develop—ant
plans,

Mr. Henry A, Knott, Vice=-President of the Colonial Company, owner
ond developer of the Meadows Industrial Park, comprizing some 350+ ocres of which Lot 2G,
the subject site is a part, next testified. He stoted that this paveel wes rol an isue on the
romprehensire maps and thot hecouse of it small size, he felt It was just oveilcoked in the
mop process. Fe notad that this lot is dusianated Lot 2G Meadow's Industrial Park, yet
zon-d residentiol. He olso identified ol! remainir,, undevelopad parcels available in the
Incustrial Pak on Exhibit #¢ ond noted none of them zoned for resizlential use, For oll these
reasons he tesiified the present voning wai in error ond that an K, 0. clasification would be

more approoriate, This testimeny and detailed clesing arqument concluded Petitioner's case,

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLARND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

“111iam Hackett= Chaizman
To.. Board of Appealn

CCs Hick Cuamodari

FROK. ... . Chorler B, Bwnhan. o .oooo.
Cycle IT - 1981

supJeCT.. [tem ﬂ_guﬂ._na Advinory Committee Meollig « 9-1l=K1

mraﬂmmr OWlERs 'I’I}u Colonial

ATION: £/5 Dogwood Read L61.13' ©/2 of Woodl
FXISTING J20NING: D.R. 5.5 el e
FIOPOCED ZONING: H-0

B R R N e e s & - e

ACHFL 3 1.4
DISTRICT: lot

All future improvewents shall he in compliance with the Baltimors
County Dullding Code, the Handicapped Code of the State of Maryland
and r*ker applicable rules, rogulations and coden,

Ho construction sckeil ba until the cab
- T gin applicable permits have been

E el - .5:.4.{‘4,;..,_.{;,_..___
Charlez E. Purnhan
FPlana Heviev Chief

CE3:re)

The Coleniui Company B
Cose Mo, R=-82-180

Mr. Zames Hoswell, Baltimore County Plonner. testificd in defense of
the existing DR 5.5 zoning. He noted tha: he had visited the site ond wrrouding area,
siwied the preperty ondd recommended the retention of DR 5.5 zoning. |t was his cpinion
trat an ! v building on mis site would be detrimantal to the already existing hoines and
out of ehzr=ier with the neighborhood as it now exists, He aiso noted that this parcel wo-
never on isue in the comprehersive mapping prucess, In addition, five residents of the
neighborhood teatified in orposition to the R.O. clossification, All were opainst the
eraction of an oflice buildirg use for this site and expressed fears of additional fiooding
provlems. devaluation of their proper ties and nopes that if the woodid characteristics
of the ar<a could not be retained ot least rasidentinl use would be ottained, This concluded
testimony und evidence ot this day's hearing,

Afrer careful considaration of e testimony ond evidence produced
this day. the Board Is of the coinion the* the proper zonfag fia this parmel is DR 5.5 ond
that no error hus been evidenced, While the Board finds o DR 5.5 clessification In an
Industrial Park to be sumewhat unusual, o study of the actual physical conditiom of the
aeq indicate its approprioteness. The Indusirial Park arwe on the nerth naarest Dogwoca
Road s bounded by the mott natural boundary and tramsition zone puostitle, the flood plain
arec along Dead lun. This effectively blocks any intrusion of commercial use along the
niert strip betwean the flood ploin orro and Dogwood Road and into the retidential area
dirzetly ncrth of the Indusiciol Park. To permi: R.O, zening on this one small parcel north
of this flood plain area would definately not be in choracter with the existing nuighborheod,
There wos no testimony from anyone indicating that this parcel could not be residenticlly

developed. Both water and sewer are or will be availoble und if floading of basements ic the
enly drowback, build homes without bosements, ©s is normeily done in many orees of the
Country. For all thess reasons, the Boare is of the opinion that the D? 5.5 roning closi-
Hn_:nﬂﬂn it comrect and will 5o order. |

BALTIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Robert ¥ Dubel, Superintendent

Towson, Marylund — 21204

Date: Sep:i. 22, 1951
Mr. Walter Reiter
Chairman, Board of Appeals
Beltimore County Office Building
1111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 2'204
Zoning Cycle #11 - 195]
RE: Item No: 1 Me=ting of September |4 19§)
Froperty Owner: The Colonia! Commany
Locetion: 5/5 Dogwood Road 461.13' S/F of Woodlawn Dr.
Present Ioning: C.R 5.5
Proposed Zoning: R-0
Acreage: 1.4
Schoo! Situation
Schanl Enrol lment Capacity Over./Under
Comments: Acreage too small to have an effect on studept populat ion.
Student Yield With: Existing Fropesed
T ang And Zoning
Elementary
Junior High
Senior High
_Very truly vours,
& I "
r"r i ;'I‘:I‘_'-.:f(:fr'fi. 1'1'{
Wm. Nick Petrovich, Assistan:
Department of Plannirg
WNk/bp
LT i
- -
The Colonial Company 3

Cose No. K=82 180

_ORDEQ

For ‘he reasons set forth in the oforegoing Oginien, it is this 17vh dgay
of March, 1982, by the County Board of Appeals, OORDERED that the petition for
reclassification of the subject site from D.R. 5.5 to K.O. zon 'ng Bf DENIED and thot
the D.R, 5.5 zoning be reiained,

Any =ppeai from this decision must be in aceordeace with Dule: 5=1
thr: B=12 of the Mo Jland Rules of Proced e,

COUNTY 80CARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIWORE COUNTY
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1IN THE MATTER OF : IN - THE Eils Mo, k-82-180
| PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
oF Tﬁm’;“ :Einngguﬂslﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ ' mnon B2 RO RO esaNERNY : HREHT  COuRT ! HEREBY CER o
OF THE COLOWTAL, CraphiY *  BOARD OF APPEALS ;?:ggmg m&lﬂ-l :.-:E";-G' | o ‘ TIFY that o copy of the aforegoing Certificate of Notice - _ &
.R. 5.5 to R.O. s 494-2 Z4
E?E BOGHOOD ROAD. 481,13+ 8B OF . OF WOOQDLAWN DRIVE - 15T DISIKICT has been mailed 1o Charles /. Knott, President, The Culonial Company, 200 Lofayetie County Board of Apprals i’ii
| WOODLAWN DRIVE - 1ST DISTRICT : BALTIMORE COUNTY 5 iy
]| - BALTIMORE COUNTY IEQHHG FILE MO, B-B2-140 : f Bidg., 40 W, Chesopeake Ave., Towson, Md, 21204, Petitioner; Ernest C. Trimble, Esxq., Th:ﬂl:,‘mm t]..*
1 e ] H AT | AW ' . E A 1"1"
| R B | 200 Lafayerte Bldg. , 404 . Chesopeke Ave., Towson, Md. 21204, Counel for Paitione Bt TR 4
| : Misc. File Na. : . . s
ORDER FOR APPEAL BY APPLICANT /ﬂfff- 14 : | Mi. Poul Peles, 6521 Dogwood Rd, Baltimare, Md. 21207; rad John W, Hession, I, Exq.| ii
z Folio Mo, 113 | i—'.il
ME. CLEI 1 . ! | Cﬁm m, Im; Md, EIHH. Wu" cmm' for Id'im cm"'l'}'; on rhil !m*r F:
: File Mc. E2-Mm-108 . i
Please enter an appeal on behalf of The Colonial | - = r of April, 1982, f?i
Company, Petitioner, to the Circuit Court for Daltimore County, ' FARWEREI AW E L LT EE A0t R V !EE
- -
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| Court House¢, Towson, Maryland 21204, aﬂ a copy therguf was E, i i for Baltimore County, a copy of which Noticy is 'I wi:ll: Role B-7 (o). '
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5. Both Woodlawn Drive and Gwynn Oak Avenue are 4-lane (=
Council - particularly as it r:lated to this tiny parcel in ail 1 Ee e
IN THE MAITER OF n HEFURE THE roads with signalized intecrsections at Dogwood Road. The Meadows ! ;mi
FETI'I'IW fﬂ’l‘.‘ REEIAEEI?IEATIDH n'-t Edltimrﬁ E{lunthl" = 1! Df Hiqnlflcﬂﬂﬂ! L enis ﬂt';'!r. Th‘.'.'; i .Il'!ll'-__q
' OF THE COLOWIAL COMPANY b BOARD OF APFEALS Plats, which are a part of the record in thie maties, will reven) Industrial Park, of which the subiect sits is a pact, abuts the _ Eﬁ{
Fﬂﬂ ﬂiﬂ!ﬂm Pm n-’l;ﬁhi to Ht'ﬂq | 15 tl."l.'lﬂ htcﬂuﬁﬂ 1t llti!fi-‘.‘:i one ﬂ! thE p-_',;;ihle Cadki !ﬂr .-:.,..q-l
S/8 DOGWOOD ROAD 461,13' SE OF * OF | trat, in the juadrant bounded by Locwiod Roal Gwynny Dak Avenue, Baltimore County Beltway, and there is a full cloverlsaf inter- - =3
WOODLAWM LRIVE - 18T DISTRICT ! ! establishing error. It i{s also true that it is of naramount 1

L
| 4nd ML, and the subjict parcel is the oniy onz zonod residential.

) BALTAMORE COUNTY
14/113/82-M-108

W L i ]

PETITION OF APPEAL

This Petition of Appeal ie filed on Lehalf =f The
Colonial Company, Arpellanc, by Ernesu C. Trimble, its attorney,
a3 an aggrieved party in the denial of its application for a
Reclanrification from D.R. 5.5 to R.U. of certain propevty ir
the lst District, by the Board of Appeals of Baltimcre County,
and pursvwant to Maryland Rules Bl through Bl3 submits this
Petitjon in support of its Order for Sppeal whirh was filaed on
April 15, 1982, and says:

1. The Appellant is the owner of a small paicel of
land containing 1.4 acres, cross arce and 1,1 acres net area,
and is identified us Lot 2G on the Plat o€ Meadows Industrial
Park recorded among the Pla:t Records of Baltiware County in
Plat Book 15, page 137. Ail nf the parcels in the Mesd~ug

Irdustrial Park, consisting of hundreds of scres are zoned BL, BM

4. The subject parcel is situate on the South side
of Dogwood Road 500 feet FEcst of Woodlawn Prive, and is the only
piece of developahle proparty on the South side of Dogwood Rrad
between Woodlawn Drive and Gwynin Oak Avenus. n *he Seuth side
of Dogwood Road runnina easterly from Wocdlavn Drive theve are
seven single family dwellirgs, the subject Froperty, an extensive |
storw-drainage reservation, and a- office buiiding at the corner

of Dogwood oad and Swynn Oak Avenue. An sxaninaticn of the

oiyjcurring in ary one year.

Security Bovlevard, and vwoodlawn Drive, except for the seven
homes, the entire area comprising extansive acreage has been
devoted to commescial, industrial ard puklic usess, In Cact,

abutting the entiro rear property .ines of the scven homes, is

anothe:r parcel of 1.3 azres owned by the Appellznt and als~ a

Part of the Meadows Industrial Park, which is zoned ML,
3. To the rear of the subjecy szite is the Dead Run i
aiIcam which runs parallel to Dogwund Road from Woodlawn Drive
to twynn Oak Avenua. A Baltimore County dra/nags resevvation
exists to the south an! east of this site. A 50 year flood
Plain map prepared for Baltimore County in 1970, and introduced
in evidence, shows that the property is on the fringe of this
flocd plain, Although the Tounty has not updatea this mep, the
Appellant'e engineer testified that since the preparation of the

1970 map. the Couniy has upgraded its required design storm 9

a l00-year freqrency storm. i.p. one that has a 1% chance of
S a resul, 2 flood plain under
current etandards would encroach iuxo the sub sct property.

4. The R,0. zoning classification, winich Appelliant
seeks for the subject property, was first created by Laltimore
Council Bill 13-80, whick became effec“ive or March 223, 1980.
Additional details and limits for R.0. rones werg mgs-shlished
by Council Bill 167.80, which became effective on Septembrr 12.
1980. The conprehensive zoning maps, one of which assignod a
D.R. 5.% zoning classification ¢o the sublecc property. were
adopted <n Octobes 14, 1980. The cumprehensive zoning mape

established a zoning rlassi“leation fou every parcel of land in

all of Balrimere County,

. Douglas Kennedy, & regivrtered professional engineer,

section at Securi’y Boulevard and the Beltwayv,
L] The evidence for the Appellant wis presented or

Henry A. Knott, Vice Presidoat of The Uolunial Company, and

7. Appellant ackiiowledges that :nder the test laid

down by the Marvland Court of Appeals “strong evidence® of error

is required to make the issve of mistake in comprahensive zoning |
|

fairly debatable, and it is only il euch strong evidenre is |
rresentza oy the applicant that its property van be reclassified.

The Board of Appeals in its wrictten opinic,; staved :
thar it is of the opinion “"that the proper zonis; fur this parl:'ell
is D.R. 5.5 and cthat no error has been evidenced.”

To the cuntrary, Appellant submits that the eviderce
presentea to-the Board of Appeala ronstituted "strong evidence"
of error or mistake, and in suppoit thareof says:

a, in 1980 the Council waer involved in the zoning

process which resultsd in a o~amprehensive rezening of the entire |
of Baltimere County, Revised regulatio=s dealing with the newly
created R.O. zonr were nct effective until September (2, 19850.
The Comprehensive Zonirg Map was adopted on October 14. 1930,
Ir the short period of one manth the Council, vnder all of the
circumstances, could not reasonably have i <n exvected to considay
the propriety of R.0. 20hing on the subjei:t property as opposed
t> continuing the D.R. 5.5 zoning whick Y&qd been assioned by a
tovious cemprehensive zoning map. The fact that this newly

created F.0. vone could not have been actually conuidered by the

importance beczuse Judge Davidson, speaking for the “ourt of
Iippﬁll: in the very recent case of Howard County, Maryland, et al
V. Willia™ P. Dorsey, No. 73,Sepcember Term, 1980, reported in

the Dail Record of March 15, 1982, quoted the foliowing:

"Thus, in ordur to establish error based
Upcn a ral.uare to take existing facts or events
reascnably foreseecable of fruition into aceount,
it ‘s necessary not only to show (1) the facts
that exigted at the time of the corprehensive
i Zcning but also (2) which, if ary. of those
, factr were nct act-ally considered by the
Councal.”®

| In the instant case, the fact is that the R.0. zone was
firat astablished in March of 1980 and -evised in September of
1980, which uee~s the firs- part of the tast., The second part
€ the test is met by the fact that the County Council contirnued
the D.R, 5.5 zoning from ste previous comprehensive ronina map,
and did not consider the feasibility of 2.0. zoning on this smal:
parcel svrrsunded by commercial, industriai and public uses - a
parcel which was part of a recorded industrial park.

b. TYhc “strongest evidunce” in support of the
mistake made by the County Council !n continuing the D.R, 5.5
zoning on the subject property, rather thar assigring an R.G.
tlassification, is the locatien of the subject property as part
' of an irdustrial park, and lo:ated in a lavge quadraat (well
identified by principal roadways' composed of commrrcial,

~-noustrial snd public uses, and the eclaration or Findings

| €crntained in Section 203.1 of Bill 15.80. As will be more fully
disucssed, it is apparent that the Borced 2f Apreals also erred

| n lgnoring the Decliracion of Findings which reads as followe:

"203.1 - Onclaration of Firdings. It

-




is found:

A. That residential use of cirtain sites
may not be cconomically amd-seetaily feasible
in some predominantly moderate-density resident
areas thut are within or nrar town centers,
are near C.C.C. districts, or lie alonag
commErcial motorways:

B. That neither business zoning nor high-
density residential zouning of those sites
is appropriate; and

C. That, with appropriate restrictions,
houses converted to office and, in some
c¢ases, small Class B office bhuildings and
similar buildings srec suitable, economically
feasibie uses of such sites.

Reviewing “he evidence in the present case, and first
comparing it with 203.1 A, we find that »ovr situation calls for
substantially greater relief than the Zoning authorities have
anticipated, in that the subject property is located in a
predominantly commercial and industrial ares rather than a
predominantly moderate-density residential area. 1In the instant
case all of the testimony, i.e. that of the Petiticner and the
Prctestants, supported the fact that the subject site may not
(cannot) be economically used for resideontial! purposes. This
statement by an officer of the Petitioner, and its engineer, was
fully supported by the protestants who teptified that (1! the
area was transient in nature, witn a number of renters, and the
area was becoming rundewn; (2) that there was traffic congestion
at wWoodizw.: Drive and Dogwood Poad, particularly in the morning
and evening rush hour; (Note: office use of the subject tract
would relieve, rather than add to the congesticn bacause the flow
of traffic would be coming to the cite in the morning and leaving
in the evening instead of the reverse flow which causes problems
tur the adjacant areas); (2) that the area is very noisy because

of the proximity to the Baltimore Beltway and the industrial park;

ial
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| ADDENDUM

SECTION 203.2 - rOUNTY COUNCIL BILL No, 13-80

203.2 - Staivment of Legislative Policy. This E-O
zoning classification is establiished, pursuant to the
iindings stated above, to accommodate nouses converted
to office buildings, and some sma’l Class B vffice
buildings in predominantly residential areas cn sites
that, because of adjacent commercial activity, heavy
commercial traffir, or orher, similar factors, can no
longer reavonably be restricted solely to uses allow-
able in moderate-density residentisi zones. It ie
intended that buildings and uses in R-0 zones sh.ll
I\ b2 highly compatible with the present o prospactive
uscs of nearby residen”ial property. it is not the
R-0 ciassification's purpose to accommodate a substantiai
part of the demand for office space, it being the intent
2f these Zoning Regulaiions that offics-space demand
shonld be met primarily in C.T. district, C.C.C.
gi:izictn. #nd, (o a lesser extent, in other commercial

:3) that these properties are flecoded by DLead Run stream even
during heavy thanderstorms, much less tropical s*orms. In short,
all of the testimony proved chat the subject site was not suit-
Il able for residential development, and several of the residents
were anxious to move away.

Finally, even if the subject property were to be
consicdered as Leing in a "predominantly moderate-density
residential area", it certainly meets the final criteria of
203.1 A in that it is located in th® non-residential gquadrant,
is part of an industrial park, "ind near N.C.C. districts.

As to 203.1 B, .t should be ncted that the property
owner had never scught business zoning, nor high-density
residential zoning, recognizing that suech zoning might not be
appropriate because of its proximity to the 7 homes fronting on

at the time of the consideration and adoption of the comprehensiv
zoning act in 1980, it had not beeén apprised o” tha recontly i
enacted R.0. iwning classification and failed to make this proper-
ty an issce for the County Council in its consideration of the
maps.

Eer_ion 203.1 C specifically recognizes that "with
apprupviate restrictiona™ fNote: the subject propexzty is unimprov-
ed so that any proposed office bullding could only be constructed
after a Spacial Exception war applied for and granted, w'th

restrivtions, in sccordance with 203.3 B), oftice buildings are

suitable, economically feasible uses of such sitas,

Section 203.2 - gee Addendum - need nct be belabored,
and it is sufficiant tec say that the subject properity is a classid
<xample of property that is by tho very words of the stntute a

suitable and compatible us: with the existing seven homez. The

i
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I THE MATTER OF PETITION FOR H N THE CIRCUIT COURT
RECLASSIFICATION FROM DR, 5.5
TOR. O ZONE : FOR BALTIFACRE COUNTY
5/5 Dogwood Rd,, 441,13
SE of Woodlawn Dr., 1st Distriet : AT LAW

IHE COLONIAL COMPANY,
Petitioner/Appellani

14/111/82-M-08
Zoning Case No, R-82-180 (1rem 1)

ANSWER TO PETITION ON APPEAL

—_—— L

The feaple's Counsel for Baltimere County, Frotestant helaw asd hppuelles rarein,

answers the Petition on ‘py.~al heretofore filed by the Appellant, viz:

1. As to Paragraph 1, Appellus udmits *hat the swwbject property {5 the wle
remaining parcel of the ariginal Meadows lndustrial Park tract zoned D, k. <«3, but
further stares that this is irrelevant. The property is oriente! 1o the adjoining residential
neighborhood to the west and north, and its location and chameteristics are separte
fram any indust:ia! davelopment in the areo.

2. As to Paragraph 2, Appelles admis 1o the correciness of the geograph’e
descripticn as far as it goes, but further states that it i misleading. [he deseription
fails 1= siote that the subject property fin perfectly inta a rssidential neighbarhood on
the no:th ond scuth sides of Dogwaod Road, with o floadplain 1o the swth separating the
vath side residential arsa from the Woadlawn High Schoal to the south as well a3 me
mure distant industriol development on the west side of Weadlawn Urive. The parcel
referrec! ta by Appellant as involving 1.3 acrss zoned M. L. 1o the rear of the existing
residences o Dogwood Read's south side does not adjoin the swbject property, Further-
more, it is oriented west 1o Yoodlawn Rovd, and not 1= the Doywosd Road residencial
neighborhood ,

3. A:to Parmgmph 3, Appetiev admin to the exittence of o drainage retervation
and floodplain (whether measur=d in SU-year cr 100- year (2e=3. primarily to the south of the
swhiect propedty, but furthe: sh.tes that any development, whethe: for home o office buiiding,

would take place outside the flosdplain, and there is no evidencs of confiscation,

Dogwood Road. The property owner should not be penalized h&cnuuj.

conclusion of the Board of Appeals that "(T)o permit R.O. zoning
on this one small parcel north of this flood plain area would
definitely not be in character with the existing neighborhood”,
is clearly cortrary to the evidence and the announced inten*ion
ln! the recach of the statute which created the R.0. zone for just
such properlies as the subject sroperty.

c. It is important to note the: in the entire
large quadrant previonaly menticned, the subject preperty is the

only undeveloped residentially zoned parcel, and, therefore, the

granting of R.0O. zoning would not -onstitute piece meal rerzoning.
d. The Board of Appealy in its written opinicn
stated that " (A)fter careful consideratior. of the testimony and
evidence produced this day, the Board is of the opinion that the
p.oper zoning for this parcai is D.R. 5.5 and that no error has

been evidences.®™ It is submitted that there not anly is ro

subject property. As previously discussed, the evidence nf the
Frotestants made it clear that a residential use2 of the properxty
war not appropriate. However, the uncontradicted evidence of
Douglas Kennedy, a registered professional engineer, that this
property was flocod prone and no house erected on the property
would be safe from €looding, established irrefutable proof that

the property could not be residentially developed. The solution

Il offered by the Bozrd of Appeals that the answer to the flooding
danger was tou Luild hcouses without basesents is incredible, and

in reali.y recognizes that it is not economically Ffeasible to

hand, the positiwve solution offered by Mr. Fennedy that affice

use would permit construction v :h safeguards against flooding,

was acknnwledged by the Bvard Lut ilgnored.

L |
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4. Appeilee aamin Famproh 4,

3. As to Paragraph 5, Appellee odn.its that the subject progsity is technically

within the lines of the Meadows Industrio! Park a: planned appraximately twenty yean o
: "

but Furth ite |
urther dates that the site is rot by orlenmation or chamcteristic a part of 1ha

el Fie u= -
ndust wark, and the.s good reason that it hes nat developea industrially

3. Appellee dmin Pa, agrapl. &

F
. Appellae agrees that the burden is uper. Apnellant to produce “strong

evidence” of error ta Overt ¥ e 3
o the County Counsel's legislative judgment in the comprehensi ve

resoning process. Howard Coundy v,

Dnrn!.. 292 rd, 251 (1982). Appeliee dunjes thaie

Wt any cvidence of error in this cuve, ang further shates:

1} Tha County Council /s Presumed to have been awcre ond was

f
aware of the davelopment of the R.Q, zoning clausification throughout the 1980 Comgpre-

i adoption: for many propertie: thicughout Baltimore

County. in laet, in the Seccnd Councilmanic Distr

hensive Zoning process and contidorsd

ict, of vdiich this eroperty iy o part.

o
the ®lanning Board recomamended R.C. on 40 out of 99 issues, OF 27 iswes addod before

the County Council, 15 were R.C. in whale or part. The Council adopted R, O, for ali

or part of 41 i i
part o properties. Appellant's contention that thy subject propert; was not considered
¥

legislativaly is pure speculaion.

b; Appellant's description of the location and crientaticn of the whject

Froperly is inaccurdte.  The property is weither o part of nor oriented toward on industrial

" :
purk. ar develupment for any sensible land use ourpeses., Rather, it is an integml part of an

established residantial neightiorhood, for which the exiinng roning is
and in chamecter,

entirely uppropriate
This iz not a "predominently cammercial and industriol ureo, " but rother

's 9 stoble residenticl nelghbirhood, Neighboring resider.y testified to the subsrantial

thresit of the intrusion of o patential cifice building

{c} Evidence also indicated ihat drainage and traffic problams woul d have

1o be i v
© Be considered whether e pioperty is daveloped for home or affice use, and thut tmiffic

genenation und sterm water runaf® would likely be as o~ more intense with office use

e. In closing, it is suhmitted that the afurequinqi

dincussion encompasses, and does, in fact, constitute the requir-

evidence to sapport the Board's opinion, the evidence wa- strong-

ly against the opinion that D.R. 5.5 is the proper 2oning for the

|y uce the subject property fo: residential purpases. On the other

ed showirg of "strong evidence” of error or mistake in the

—

in denying the requested reclassification from D.R. 5.5 to

.l F..O. zoning.

hearing hereof.

Respectfuily submitted,

| . | L

Ernest C. Trimble

I I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of April,

-

Room 223. Court House, Towsorn, Marvland 212u4. 7 )

| | %

original zoning, and/or, since as previously explained, this
reclassificaiion request does not, and would nut, result in wlat

is termed “"piece meal" zoning, the Scard was clearly erronecus

f. And for cther reascns to be azsigned at a

a ~opy of the foregoiry Petition of Appeal was mailed to the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, Court House., Towson,
Maryland 21204, and to John W. Hesnsian, 111, Enguire and Peter

Max Simmerman, Esquice. People's Counsel for Baltimore County,

Ernest o Trimble

e

Thare wos a0 evidence that the operhy wos ursuitable f retidential

deveiog rent, Appellant failed ranake any cove for ere lsontion or inghility 1o e

the subject property under the existing raning.

m- * "
properly owner admit'er!, moreover, 1o its awaraness of the enactment

of the R, O, zoning clasificotion in sarly 1980, ond gave ne reasanasie explanatl
4 - :“

ko not provesing 1,0, zoning for the wbject property during the 1980 Comprehens|ve
Zoning process, It iy imagpropriats for the Ap. »llant 1o attempt 1o e ity fajlues 1o

Pacticip ‘te in the cu?, esmabliched legisletive processss o gn additional rec.on for errar

Unde: these circumstonces, ihe County Council acred reconobly in keeping the woject

araperty as part of the existing residentiol neighberhocd and the Board of Appec!s bud

omgle support for iny finding that B, O, zoning “wouid refinitely nov be in chamete: with

the exitting neighborhood, *

id) To rezone the property to R.C. would clearly javolyse precemeal rmzoning

Gs @ matter of law. "he Beard of 4ppeals gave caraful cauideration i all of the evidence

o %
inciuding the impact of any flooding on residential ar office development. The evidence

R
provided by Douglay Kernedy does not support Pelitionar's contention that the property

cannol be residentiolly developsd, I the praperty is indoed in a floadplain, then i1

should not be developed for any purpose becouse of the donger 1o pubilic wafety, health

and walfare. Since development on this propeity would be ounide ‘he flaadplein, dovel
¥ op=

=ent could proced with appropricie restrictions. Moreover,
clearly

office development would
have more significont odveis impact on drainage thar o single fomily homs,

(e} In summary, the County Council fox Boltimere County was well within
in discretion in moking ihe lngislative judgment 1o clanify the
ond there it no evidence of arror,

subject p.operic D R, 5,

=

le furiher answering the Petitisn, Appellee s:ates that the decision of the

County Soavd of Apoealy was based on lega'ly competent ond subiinial evidence,

_——
-

——
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wan reasorable, and wes neither arbitrary noe capricious.

ot

WHLIFFORE, Appellee proys that the decision of the County Board of

Appeals dated March 17, 1982 be affinmed.,

AND AS 1M DLY BOUND, etr.,

[}[cll,ﬂ {J -mem { .u--*

J:ﬂ»{r\}. Hessian, 111
Penple's Counsel for Baltimore County

T
te ﬁ_,_ )J{m f,{r—ﬂ-::m.‘ P

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy Prople's Councel
Rm. 223, Court Housm
Towson, Marylond 21204
474-2138

| HEREBY C_RTIFY that on this  [fi- day of May, 1982, o copy of the

freeguing Answer 1o Petition on Appeal was delivered to the Adminishutive Secretury,

Countw Boasd of Appeals, Rm, 200, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; ond a

cupy was mailed to Emest C, Trimble, Esquire, 305 W, Pennsylvaniao Ave,, Towson,

Maryland 21204,
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Peter Max Jimmerman
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The Calonial Co. i
Case No. R-82-180 :
March 17, 1982 Qrder of County Board of Appeals ordering that the petition for
reclossitication of the sub,ect site fram D,R. 5.5 1a R.O, zoning
BE DEMIED ond ‘hat the L. R, 5.5 zoaing be retained
Apr.. 15, 1982 Order f2: Appeal filed in Circuit Cr. for Bali.. Couniy by
Ernest Trimble, [sq., Counse! for Petitioner
April 16, 1982 Certificate of Notice sent to all interesied parties
April 24, 1982 Petition to accompony Orde for Appeal filed in Circuit €1, for
Baltimore County
- May 4, 1982 Mation for Extension of Time for Filing Record 1o duly 23, 1982
| May 27, 1902 Tronserip! of testimony - filed
| Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1 - Plat of subj. property
! e " " 2 = Aerial phaoic of subl. properry
". 2] " 3 -2001cale of Hond'td areas, 1970
i - " " 4« fliotes, atal,
I
b " " 5= Plat indicoting of what point the phalos
| of exhibit 4 ore tokan, A - H
i " " & Plat ef Masdows Industrial Park shew ing
where photos | = L were tokea
:i Peapie's Counsel Exhibit ¥1 = Photes, A to |
||
i 4 " " #2- Text, comment and reconmendation of
| J. Hawell 1o Bd, of Appeals fro...
I Planing Boaid,
il June ¥, 1982 Record of procerdings filed 'n the Circuit Ct, for Baltimore Countv
|
u Kecord of proceedings pursuunt . which said Crder wo. entered an.

- s0id Brord acied are permanent rocords of the Board of Appeals of Exltimore Couvnty, und
[

i your respondents respectively < gge:t thot it would he inconvenieni and inoppropriate 1 fils

the ume ir, this proceading, but your retpendents will produce any and all such rules and

ii regulaticis whenever direcied *o do 5o by this Caurt,
|

I ’

Respectiully submirted,

~}
S ),.i" i E
Cobores Rt
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l me: J. W, Hessian, Esq. s
Ernest C. Trimble, Esq,
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IN THE MATTER OF . 1N THE

PETITION POR RECLASSIFICATICN

OF THE COLONIAL COMPANY . CIRCUIT COURT

FOR REZCNING FROM D.R. 5.5 to R.O. FOR

§/5 DOGWOOD ROAL 46.1.13' SE OF . .|

BALTIMORE COUNTY
* AT LAW

WOODLAWN DRIVE - 1571 DISTRICT

— "-' |
ZONING FILE NO R-BZ-130 3 Misc., File Ho. 14 ‘I
Folio Mo. 113
* File No. B2-M-108

#* - [ 'l L] L] L]

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TiIME FOR FILING AECORD

The Colonial Company, by Ernest C. Trimble, its :
attorney, pursuant to Maryland Rule BY, moves for an extension
of time for filing the Record in tne above captioned case, and
for reasons says:

1. That an Order for Appeal was filed by The Colonial
Company to the Circuit Court for daltimore Conty from an adverse
decisicon of the Board of Appezls of Baltirore County on April 15,
1982,

2. That on April z3, 1982 the Petition of Appeal was
filed on behalf of the Appellant.

3. That the attorney for “ne Appellant snromptly

contacted Carol Deresh, the recorter who took the testimony in |
the subject case, and was cdvised that because of the press of |
pending appeals she would not be able to transcribe the tﬂ!tiﬂﬂnri
within 30 days a. prescribed by the Pules,

4. That Carol Boresh est‘mated the cost of prepazing

the testimony *o be $400.00, and that &s socn as this sum wus
paid she would endeavor to complete the record as soon as possibla.

5. That the Appellant immodiately paia the $400.00, |

but Lhke reporter advised obtaining an Crder »f Cour: for an '

extension of time

e m
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IN THE |
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IN THE MATTER OF -

PETITION FUR ARECLASSIFICATION

OF THE COLONLAL COMPANY . CIKCUIT COURT
! FOR RE? JNING ¥HOM D.R. 5.5 to R.C.

8/5 DUGWOOD HOAD 401.13' SE OF o FOH

WOODLAWN DRIVE - 15T DISTRLCT
. RALTIMORE COUNTY
147113,/ M2-M=-100
-
Ll L] L3 ] i L] L]

APPELLANT'S MEMORANDUM

This Memorawdum is suomitted by the Appellant in

It 1s submitesd *Rzi the Appellant by virtue af its

thorougn and extensive Petition of Appeal he-ctofore filed has

[}
|
]
complianve with Maryland Pule B-12. ‘
|

carelully and adequately set forth & concise statement of a’!
tssues rais~d o appeal arnd made argument or each issue, includ- I
ing citatiun of legal authorities.

T & Appellant, by »eference, includer the Petition of ‘
Appeal as a prrt of +his Memorandum, E

At the time the Petition of Appeal was filed, the j
Appelliant did rot have the benefit of the transcript of testimony .

=refore, this Memorandum will cancentrate on references to
Pages of the tran.erip® in rupport of its position,

The subject property 1s in & quadrant, consisting of
over 100 acres, bounded by Dogwnod Road, Woodlawn Drive, Securisy |
Beulevard and Gwynn Oak Averue, (T.8 and Exhibit #8)

The entire acvea (excepgt for the scven howes fronting
on Dogwood Road) ha: been developed orimarily ML, with a mix of

BL, and public property necupied by Woodlawn Senior High School.

(r.9) |

To the north of the site (acruss Dogwood Road frowm the 1
|

L]

subject properiy) are residential pruperties. (T.8)

Akbutting the rear of the s2ven homes to the west of \he
subject property is lct 1-8 of the Meadows ind strial Park which |
}s zonad ML. (T.59)

WHEREFORE, the Appellant prays that the time for

transmitting rthe Record in the above captioned case be charged

from May 24, 1932 to July 23, 1982, .-"HII

LS

"Ernest €. Trimbie
Attorney four ILppella.t

i ORDER

rirsuant to the aforegoing application, and sufficient
cause having been shown, it is this L day of May, 1982,

by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County,

OPDERFD that the time for transmittal of the Rerord in
|
the above captioned case be extended until July 23, 1982, I

|
|
|

' JUDGE
!
=3 - PR~

| CERTIFICATE OF HA.LING - v TF
.‘i { & . ,
if g s 4 =

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this .. day E’ By ,-1982,
| 4 copy of the foregoing ¥otion for Extensior of Ti for Filing

Hecord vas mailed to the Count Board of Ippeais of Baltimore |

County, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204, and to John W,

l

| Hessian, 111, Esquire, People's Covnsei for Baltimore County,

| Room 223, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204. p
|I N '

e . .
| Ernest C. Trimble :

It is submitted that tre evidence recited above shows

- — e .

ot only that the suiiect property was the oriy parcel in the

Meedows Indastrial Park which was net roned for business or

inauatrial use, but a'so that i* is the 7 smail residentirl lots

Tl T e s —

that are out of zenvc<: in the larqe cuadrant sovth of Doawood

|| Frad

In any event, it is submitted vhat the reclassification

rejueated should have besn granted, not oniy based upoan the

|

? evidence presented, but baced upon the implicit language of

| Bicl 13-80 (fe~, 203) which created the f.0. 2on‘ng classificat-
|

see Sec, 2031 of the Znnina Kequlations ettached hereto

ar ar addendum,

!
|
|
|
|
|
i 7 ther words, even if - as sxpressed by Mr. Hoswell l
|

2f the Brpzitwent of fianning, and argueu by the People's Counsel

' the subjuct property should be considered as oriented to the

e

 residential community to the north of Pogwood Road, it neverthaless

is a perfect example of a piece of property with which Bill 13-80

ir cracerned, and requires the R.O, roning raguested,

Tha subject property meeis the criteria of being

adjacent o commercial activity, and in Jact, is 2 part of a !

I
recorded plat ~f the Meadows Irdustrial Park. (T.55%, Ex. &, 109)

It meets the oriteria of heavy commercizl *raffic

adversi:ly affecting its use as residential preperty (T.95, 96, 98
108, )10, 113, 119, 121).

-

Even the proximity to the hoavily

T e

travelled Beltway adversely affects the subject property. (T.98)

One final comment relaced to traffic. "me of rhe

| Priotertants on page 99 testified "1 just tnink that the Aifficule-|

ivs of people getiing in and sut of that piece of propert: to go

i

to work is going to createn .....would cavse mire problems, more
noise than 1 wculd hope to deal with".

He was sgraking, of

| course, of the proposed cffi-» use. Earlier at page 98 hs testi-

| of the subject property fur residential deve'opment is its
! flooding potential.

Appellant coreerning the flood Fs=ards partaining to this proper-

B e Ty X AE oy e gl L —
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IN THE MATTER OF

EET!TIC}H FOR RECLASSIFICATION
F THE COLONIAL COMPAN'Y : CIRCULT

FOR REZONING FROM D.&. 5.5 10 8.0, s cou

5/5 DOGWOGD ROAD 461,13 SE OF . FOR

WOODLAWN DRIVE - 15T DISTRICT

I THE

THE COLONIAL COMPANY, ITNDNE CanNm
FETITIOMER-APPELLANT } AT 1AW
FILE NO, R-82-180 § Misc., Docket Ngo, 14
: Foiic No. 113
- File MNa. d2=-M~-108 .
CERTIFIED COPIES OF PRCCEEDINGS BEFORE
THE COUKTY BOARD O©OF APPEALS QF
BALIIMORE COUNTY

TO THE AONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

And ncw come Wiliiam T. Hacken, Heith 5. Frenz ond Pamicia Phipps,
cen:tituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimure County, ana in answer to the Crrdor

Far Appenl directed aaainst thew in this caie, herewith return the recosd of proceedings had

in the above entitled mater, coniinting of the following certified copies or original papers

on file in the office of the Bowsd of Appeals of Boltimare County:

ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF BOARD OF AFPEALS O sALTIMORE
COUNTY

Mo, R=82-180

Augusr 28, 1981 Patition of The © lonial Company for reclasitication from DR 5.5

19 an B O zone, on preperty located on the south side of Dogw
. ood
Rood, 4¢1.13" southeart of Woodlawn [ ee, bt District, filed

Order of William T. Hackett, Chairman, County Beard of Appeals,

direct ng advertisemant and posting of property = date of heari
for March 2, 1982, ot 10 a.m. ; e

Ccrober 30, 1981 Comment: of Baltimore County Z 3ning Advisory; Committee - filed

February 11, 1982 Cervificate of publicarion in mewipaper - filed

Fobruary 14 1982 Certificate sf posting of progerty = filed

Morch 2, 1982

At 10 a.m. aearing held on petition

fizl Lhat (Alpproximately up to 9:30 10:00 c'clnck s . have

tratfic backed up here waitirg for the light teo change®.

Residential ure of the site might add to the problee with which

he 13 concerr~d, but not the proposed use. The fact is tha*

R.0. zoning would have a postitive lmpact on traffic in the

T —

comnunity inasmuch 38 in the morning the traffic generated would

be coming tc the property and not adding to the traffic leaving

the area. The positive facter would prevail- in the evening, but

reversed, with traffic leaving the area while others ave coming

home.

section 203.2 cites “or ocher similar factors®, follow-
ing the coemmeicial activity and heavy commercial traffi- as
factors teo be corsidered,

Iz is submitted that “"other similar factors® which
wire testifisd to by the Protestants in the Present case, which
would make residential use of tne subject proporty ecornomically
untfeazible, are:

(1). Noise level (T.95, 110)

{2). oDebris, trash, vandalisit because of the
proximity of the commerciai area to che
small residential community ,T.95, 110)

t3). Tt is a transient type neighborhcod and
fundown (T.96, %7, 110)

4) The flouding problem (T.100, 103, i04. 110,
14, lE1, 122).

Frobably the most glaving example of the unsuitability

When Mr. Konnedv, a civil enginzer, testifizd for the i
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Zoning Case Mo, R-82-1C0 (ltem 1)

T ——

frd THE MATTER OF PETITICH FOR
RECLASSIFICATION FROM DR, 5.5

vy, he supported his testimony by reference to a Flooded Area

map prepared for Baltimore County. (T.10 Ex. 3). He explained
tha* the flood study map is of a fifty-year fregquency and that
since the map was prepared in 1970 the County has upgraded their |
criteria to a hundred-year freruency storm, i.e. a one per cent '
chance of occurring in any one year. (T.L15)

fle testified cthat during the past decade we have had
numercus storms of much greater {reyuency than a hundred-year
storm, including thcusand-year storms. (T.17)
Residential const¢ruction would normally call for base-

ments anl the potential exiats for the basements to be flooded,

but he continued explaining that an cffice building did not l
require a basement and its grouand elevatiorn could be raigsd
this readucing the flood hazard. (T.1%)

He pointed out that there would be no way to safely i
warn a homeowner of a flood during the night, whercas in an
office building there would be no one there who nreded to be
warned,

(T.1%9)

|
Finally, he remindcd the Board that stourm water manage-

mert was required for an office building, bnt no restrictions
would be required for individual residences. (T.29)

Ar the time of Mr. Kennedy's testimony, he was testify-
ing solely based upon flood maps, and was unaward that his
conclusions would be supported by the adioining homeownerss who
complained of flooding during severe thunderstorms, such less
tropical sto-ms. (T.103, 104}

It would seem tc be indisputable that a oroperty with
an elevation of 43 adiocining a flood nlain with an elevation of
41 (T.36, 317) woald br, unsuitable for residential wuse, and unless
one would hide thie fact from a prospective purchaser, would

make it impossible to sell a house erected on this property.

IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT

-

TC R.O, ZONE : FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
5/5 Dogwood Rd,, 431,12

5t ef Woodlawn Dr,, 15t Distriet r AT LAW

THU COLONIAL COMPANY, : Mise, File No. 22-M-108

Batitioner/Appellant

sErrrLs

PECPLE'S COUNSEL'S MEMORANGUM

The People's Counsel for Baliimore County, Appellee, files the following memamandom:

The question here is not whether poiential oflice uie would meat the mirimum require-

ments of the R, O, zon'sag classifica.ion, Nor is the question whether on office could be
built without substantial odverse impact on the neighborhaad, in the manner of a Zpecial
Eax=mrtion. The question rather is whethur O.R. 5.5 is sne of any number of appropriate
zoviing clanifications which the legisloture might roasonebly designute on the subject

property.

'n *his contaxt, it Iy necessary o focus on the appliesble legal ttandard, embodiad

in the prov:zion of the Baltimore Covsty Code goveming reclossifications, Section

2-39. 17} That pravision ourlines ¢ two=step analys’s:

(1) Application of the change or mislake rule; and

(2) Comsideraiion of whethe: or not the requested reclasi®amtion is warrontea.

The effect of the above section is 1o codify ond eloborate upon “he changs/iristake rule
developed by the Marylond Court of Appeals, most recently rastated in Huward County v,

Do:sey, 292 Md, 134, 438 A.2d 1352 (1582), We need rot reiturata here in detail the

strang presumptiun in $avor of comprehensive zuning snd heavy burden upon the Petitionar

to produce strong evidence of error,

Tuming to the location and surroundings of the subject property, we ettach for the

Courfs benefit a copy of the rext and inap, constituting the Planning Bocrd recommendation

eritered ai People's Counsel's Exhibit 2.  James Hoswell, Countv Planner, having visited

the site and reviewod the petition and atcompanying materials, roncluded not only that

5 B 'L

ed flood plain, under current County guidelines would be at an

from 50-year frequency toc 100-year frequency. (T.15, 16)

to support the Board's decision, and overwhelming and_strong

evidence of urror in support of the requested R.O, zoning.

H-upe-:l:'fﬂ'llr nu‘bﬁ ted,
S
2 C  J

Ernest C. Trinble
Atzorney for Appellant

o

3
1 HEREBY TEPRPTIFY ‘hat on this d

Maryland 21204, and to John W. Hessian, III, Fsquire and Peter
Max Zimmerman, Esguire, People's Cuunsel for Baltimore County,

Ruom 223 Court Hruce, Towson. saryland 21204.

e
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|
This 1s particularly true since the northern edge of the designat-
elevation of 42 instead of 41 in :icht of tha change of criteria

it ir respectfully submitted that thers wss no evidence |

ay of June, 1982,
a copy cf the foregoing Acpellant's Memorandum was mailed to the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, Court Housc, Towson,

¥

Ernest &, Trinbls

;D

. 3a

the cxisting zoning wos oppropriais, but that the proposed office use would be inconsistent
with and deirimental to the residential charccter of the neighburhood alung Dogwood Road
(T.69-73 . Answering Appe!'ant’s contention that the orcperty should be considerad os
part of the irdustrial park to the south, Howwell underlined that it is separated from the
perk by o floodploina or storm dra’noge reserv=tion and Woodawn Senior High Senool o
the south, He ~lio noted the* the industriol areo is primorily developse alony Woodl
Roud to the west, rathes than the recidentiol development oleng Dogwood Roed, Indexd,
s it wa. put at closing argument, o raclanify the whiect property would make it o
virtual islond of office use, 3 spor 2one, standing out like a white elephont,

Moreover, a3 Howwell pointed out, the County Council covwidered and applied the
R.2. coning elanification to vailous ruighborhonds around the County. The Councll is
presume’ o0 have Yeen aware of oll relevont racts in the obsence of specific evide 2o to
the contrary, The Petitione: tlue connot benafit from it avoidance of participation in the
1780 Compichensive Map process,

The heaviest thrust of Petitioner's argument appecrs to be basad on the proximity of
the storm. drairage noervation aid floodplain, The argument goes that it mokes more sense
1o consiruct an office building, with storm water management fac’iities, than to build a
raiidence, which normally would ha-e o basement, But, os the Petitioner concedes, tho
prope. not 'n the floodplain, thare is na prohibition of residential devaloprent, and
thera iy o nec ity 19 have a bosement. To be wre, .. elevation of the site is o facror
with which the devalsper must contend, but this is not determinaiive of the zoning.
Whather the v.e be residential, commerciai, or industrial, it is simply @ characteristic
of the site whih requires plunning and accomodition, ' is a feature of medemn urban
grawth that numerous neighborhi=<, new and cid, fnce problems riating to water,
scwar, traifie, and sterm water, To adJres such prublecns, tha county has esmablished
varinygs devalapment and bu'lding regulatians, Indeed, it is arguaiile hers that an
office bullding would create more danger Lecauss +F the additional surface area
occupied and coversd, It is nol satisfactory fur the Feliticner to fall back on the

dasigr. of itorm vater managemen® incilities, These are impeifect, and their

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION  : BEFORE THE COUNTY BCARD CF APPEALS
5/S Dogwood Rd,, 641" SE from

Woedlawn Drive, lst District : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

THE COLONIAL COMPANY, . Cese Mo, R-82-180 (Item 1 = Cycle 1)
g Petitioner
Ell:liﬂn :ﬂ'3 - Hm Iﬁ.L*ﬂ'FFEE m-ﬂl mﬂ-ﬂs Bill Hn" 13-’“] , R S K- -2 ¢

203.1 - Declaratica of Findings. It is found: CRDER TO EMNTER APPEARANCE

A. That residential use of certain sites may not be economically
feasible in some predomins ntly modrrate-density residential ar=as
that n~e within or ..ear town centers, are near C,.C.C, districts, or
lic along commercial motorways; (811l Ne. 13-80)

To Kw Honomble, Members ¢f S3id Board:

Purscant to the authority conteined in Section 524.1 of the Boltimzie County

i Charter, | heraby enter my appearance in this procesding. You ore requesind to nohify
B. That neither business zoning nor higi-density residential zoning of
those sites is appropriate; and [Bill No. 13-801 ine of any heuring dore or date: which may be now or hereafter des' gnated therefor,
(. That, with appropriate restrictions, houses converted to offices
and, in some cases, small Class B office s and similar
buildingz are suitable, economically feasible vees of such sites,

and of the paizge of ary preliminary or final Order in connaction therewith,

[Bill No.
13-80]
203, 2 - Statervert of Legislative Policy. The R-O zoning classification is
established, arsuant to the findinga stated above, to accommodats houses
converted to affice buildings and som= small Class B office buildings in
predominantly residential areas on sites that, because of adjacent commer-
cial activity, heavy commercial traffic, or other, similar factore, can nc
longer reasonably be restricted solely to uses allowable in muderate-
density residential zones. It is intended that buildings and ases in R-O
zones shall be highly compatible with the present or prospective usas of
nearby residential property. It is not the R-O classification’s purpose tc
accommn~date « substaniial part of tha demand for office space, it being

the intent of these Zoniag Regulations that office-space demapd should be
met primarily in C, T. districts, ©.C.C. districts, and, to a leaser

extent, in other commercial areas. [Bill No. 13-80]

f{ - B _.'Illl:l/q:r T R L B I ..1_’_.|,___ F__t. T W W Lt
Joha W, Hessian, Il
People’s Coumel tor Boltimore Ceunty
Rm, 223, Court Houwse
Tewson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

Peter Max Limmerman
Deputy People's Counsel

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24th day of February, 1382, a cooy of the
toregoing Urder was mailed to Emest C, Trimble, Esquire, 305 W, Penmiylvonic Avenue,

fowsan, Maryland 21204, Attormey for Fmi-rlunar,

203,3 - Use Regulaticns. 1 \ :

1 L]
1"1 J-

- ] o N N B W

Jolin ‘W, Heszian, Il

A Uses Permitted as of Kighi.
mitted as of right in any R-O zone:

The following usaes, only, are pev-
[Bill Nos. 13-50: 167-B0]

1. Uses permitted as of right and as lirrited in D, R. 5. % zones or

2. Clase A office buildings and their accessory uses including
parking ([Bill Nos. 13-80; 167-83]

B. Uses Permitted by Special Exception. The follow
may b permitied by special exciption in an R-C zove;

use”, only,

1. Uses permittad hy special excection and as limited in D.R. 5.5
zones or

2. Class B office buildings [Brll Nos. 13-80; 167-BUj
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: Veterinarians' offices included in this cection aaz permitted uses in E P &
Bill No. 13-80 and decleted by BRill Wo. 167-20.

(=8
™
ADDENDUM
& 8 g
' @ TTEM MO, ) ® | &
=3 PROPTRTY OWNFE, The Colnoial Co. AOMENEF - | 2 lll
LOCATEON: =, of Dogeood Ccad, 481" 5/E of Woodlawn Drive 3%

EI
fr
B

§Fa il : , COINCTLGMNIC DISTRICT: & 3
effectivenass vories according to maintenonce and operation,

RECOMMENDED DATE OF WEARING: Wewdk of Maren 1, 1987 AMCTIONAL CATERD® . 4.,

Petition i vesti ] 1 : :

itioner connat ignore the testimony of neighboring Protestunts that they live in PONING Fiics 10 AOE ON OF 1980 COMPREWENSIVE Z0NING WAP: 0.8 *.¢
i - EXISTIns JOMIAG: D E, .5
a vire| residential naighborhood and want to refals 'ty choracier. The flooding and REQUESTED ZONING: g0,

PASNING 30ARD RECOWENDATION: Retotn Extsting Joamng (0.8 5.7)

'mific proclems which tney face s no greater thon those foced by residents in numerous

i
e

This vacent tract of Yemd 15 loceted o0 the touth sige of Lo Road, worosisstely &80

county neighbarhoods; it is o faer of modern live, Following o careful reviow of the FUs Itb ST IabThn Bt 3. V0 DA MR A L Y L I P e e

poned lond; Lo the ap't, fiood plain and wvacant procerties 'ooeld DR, 5.1, to the south,
flopd plam anie Wupdipen Semtor Hvah Sphoal. & small parcel of industrially zomed land,

testimony, the Boord of Appealt au’ ¢ this way :

with Troni=ce or Wooslsls Driwe, s sdipcent to the southwsiternmost cormer 6F the febject

property, The peritipnes iy regsting @ chanqe from DR, 55 to B0, roming arg hai choaen

io submit plpnd thet do rel ihow @ Cropoaed wae for The poperty.
To permit B, O, zoning on this one smal! parce' north of

this Fioad plain area would definately (sic) nat be in

chimcter with the sxisting neighborhoos, There wa: no

testimony from anyone indicating that rhis parcel could

not be res’dentioll; developed. Bot': water ond sewer are

of will be availoble and if ‘loading of basements Is the

only drawback, build homes withou! boements, o3 it

normally done in many areas of the Country. For all

these reasons, the soard is of the opinion that the D2 '
3.3 zoning ciouifiention is corract ond will so order_ ™

Frior ta the adoption of the 380 Compredensive Joning Map, the property wat o osa DR 5.5,
The roning of the site win mot idemtified as & specific fsdue Belore eitter the Flanning

Board or the Cownty Cowng 'l durisg the preparatior = d processfirg of Tthe mep: the Tnunty Cowmcil
reaf firmed 0.3, 5.5 zomiv ) bere.

The Departeect of Tr¥Tic Engirsering’s representative on 150 Joning Adeisory Tommiilee stalis,
in part, that the “nteriection gf s Roag and WoodToaws Detee 15 rated at & "02° level cr
iervice. The Depariment of Meslth's repreienlalive on the Ioaing Afis =y Commities risted,

in part, thet “comnsciion Lo metropaliten sewes iy subfect to the Geyams Fally Spwer morstories.

The Plameimg Board beliesss that DR, 5% Zoning 15 appropriate and that the zoning map i
correct, The construction of an affice buf iding wauld 28% Be in keeging with the Timiy
est-hl ished residentinl (harscter of *he immedlate arez, Further, the Board believes that j

the D, 5.5 roning clesyificetion provides for @ veassnadle uvie of the propemiy.

Amen It is therefore recommenced that he saisting roning, D R, 5.5, be retained,

L]

Jobn W, Hessian, 111
People's Counse' for Baltimore County

'L

| - A
I i }.h /

Pater Max 7 mmerman
Ueruty Prople’s Countel
Rn. 223, Court House

Towson, Merylond 21204 :
494-2188

| HEREBY CERTIFY that or. this | cay of July, 1982, a copy of the

foregoing People's Counsel's Memorandum wos meiled to Emest C, Trimble, Esquire,

305 W. Per.oylvenia Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204,

- JI- S
II- LR ‘I, Ly -‘I_-.".-‘.':g::.' Lot e

Feter Max Zimmermvan 5
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LOCATION OF PROPERTY UNDER PETITION
BASE MAP 20
SCALE 1* = 1000

/

4v4-1189

& &

Joanty Bourd of Apprals
Room 217, Court Howre
Towsn, Maryland 21204

February 25, 1982

Ernest . Trimble, Esquire
200 Lafayette Building

40 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Iten #1 = Cuse TR-B2-180

Dear Mr, Trimble The Colenial Co.

Your cose nas been cusigned for hearing before the Board during the
normal cycle pariod for rezlamification petiticns.  Writter and public notice of
the dote of the hearing has either been given or % in the process of putlicetion,

The Board ha: been iniormed thot thers cre presently pending in the
Circuit Court for Baltimore Couniy three separate suits, all of which directly yuestior
the wvelidity of the adoption of the 1940 comprehersive zoning mup by the Count,
Council of Baltimore County . [he suits to whicn we refer ore:

Fome Builders Assn. of Md., Inc., et al. v. Baltimore
County, Md., et al = Circuit Court Equity ¥ 107047

bsocc A, Jores v. Baltimore County, Md_, et al -
Circvit Court Equiry 108229

Shopeo Raistestown Asscuiores, ef al v. Baltimure
County, Md., et ol = Circuit Court Equity # 107318,

The Board, of course, is not ‘nvclved in those suits ond ciomsequently
will not be erke 3 to exprass ony ooinion on the enactment question,  However, we
are concerned that the arties to the pending reclassification coses be made cuare
that there will probably be o jucicial Jecision on the question cometime in tha Iuhr‘:,
and I the Cireuit Court should find that the mope were, in fact, improperly enacted,
and thot decision is offirmed by on arpellote court, the warious porties to reciasifi-
cation cases might then be ploced in the positicn of having expenced time and money
in *ha preparation ond trial of their casus bared on the comprehens iva map which
legally might not exist, The Boord hos, therefors, cetermined rhat it -:uEII uH'ur::I
each of the petitioners in the pencing reclassification caces the opportunity to review
the pending Circuit Court coses ond moke their individual determination a: to whethar
they wish to proceed ot this time to fuliy try their racl~sification case or 'III'I'JI-I'"'H'r thay
would prefer aot 1o take that risk and msk the Boord for o continuance of their cose
withour hearing until such time as there hos been a defin’tive ruling by the courts on

' question of the walidity of the 1980 mams

-
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d94-2iB0
dounty Woarh of Agprals
Wzarrm El‘, Court Houns
Towmon, Marylong 71204
February 25, 1982

E
!
K
b
R
:
| ¢
i
[
i
r_
L
|
:.

PETI'ZIMN FOR-RF- CLASSIFICATI I:‘-a':hﬂ
;ll|'

Ist DISTRICT

FOMINCH Petition for Re-classification

LOCATICN: Scuth side of Dop wood Raad, 4] ft. South=ast of Woadlown Dr.,

DATE & TIME: Tuesday, March 2, 1782, at 10:00 A, M

PUBLIC HEARING: RHonm 218 Courthouse, Towson, Maryland
The County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County, by authority of the Baltamor
County Charter will hold a public hearing:

Present Zuning: D.R. 3.5
Propowed Zoning: R, 0.

All that parcel of land in the First District of Baltimore County.

3 zing ihe property of The Colonial Co, , as sbown on plat plan filed with the Soning
Deparstanent

Hearing Date: Tuesday, March 2, 1982, a: 10:00 A M,
Public Heatung: DPoom 218, Courthouse, Towson, Mar ylamd

BY ORDeR OF

WILLIAM T, HACEETT, CHAIWMAN
COUNTY BDOARD OF APPEALS

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Ernest C. Trimble, Esquire
20 Lafgyette EuiFdFﬂg

40 W. Chesapeat » Ave,
Towson, Mc. 21204

fe: Item *1 - M Eaf '*:'.‘E-?—'-E-'.:'

Lyele 11, The Colonia! Ca

Dear Mr, Trimble:

it hot besen bfnughl to our ottemtion that we affocded the
Petitione:= in Cycle | reclass/ficarisn cazes the opporturity explained in
the enclosud 1etter .

Since this option wos swlected by very faw Potitionors in
Cycle |, we are hopeful thar this does nut offect your cose . Ir,
however, you wish 1o elect this option, the Board wil! gront it bt
because of odvertiting and not!fizat.on problems it w!li have to be done
it open bearing.

Plome odvise this office of your decision

Very truly yours,

| III ‘,.:i v _ _ i

Fi Aar ! ___.;‘I.-".'L# q:g—\y

illiom T. Hrckett, Chairmen
WTH:e

ce: Chorles A, K robt
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Daw das | Kennesty PO

Jofvm A4 fevaraggur., L% % &

William & wiossdy [ 8

RCW CONSULTANTS
Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors

T44 Dhulaney “Faliey o
Vepwrnnin, FAaryiand, J1.304

August 77, 198]

LOT 2-6 MEVISED PLAT
MEADSSS INDUSTRIAL FAR»
1st ELECTION OJSTRICT
BALTIMORE ZOUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same on the southside of Dogwood Foad, |nroposed 60
feet wide} at the distance of 461.13 feet measured southeasteriy from the
East side of Woodlewn Urive, running thence binding on said Boad darth
419 28' 00" Fast 3.60 fest and Mortn 420 7A' 51" fast 26.68 fest to or nead

| ="t I dd, TUuhieg tnence and bhinding n Or nNear a entar
the center of said road i t d binding 1 the cent
of said road South 69 30' 34" East 280 feetr thence leaving i 4 [owiood

ki LN g on the westernm and northern gutiind of the 5 ormm Jrain

Road and hinding on tr t a r . £ 4 : Dra

and Jt1irty Lasement as showr on Hevised Plat o &8 3w
Reservation and Utilit ' i Plat of ‘lea

Industrial Park a5 recorded smong the Lend Hocords of 9zlti=are Counly 10
Plat dook E.H.¥N, Jr.. Ho. 45 foric 137 South 209 29" 20" We-t 150 ‘I'-r_"l':-L,
South 74Y 14' 24" West 112.75 feer, Nnarth & 157 36 West 261.97 feut
to the outline of Meadows Inductrial Park & nown o0 said Plat, therce

1
birding on saild outline North 419 28' 00" fatt 149,88 fesal to the place
pf beginning,

Containing 1.9 Acres of land more or less.

Beino lot 2-6 a5 shown or the Plat of Meadows Industrial Park filed
a5 aforeésaid.

3018210852

-

Ernest C. Trimblie, Esquirs
200 Lafayeiie Ruilding
40 W, Chasapeake Ave.

Towson, baryland 212104

TINGE: MOGOOA M.
CATE  Tuesday, March 2, 1982 2 e
,'”.._-I'lu.fI"f___F}_-.L-._._-__._L:‘._.].‘{:_ l:_'.-._-._;_rt'-l--Jnr, Tovaeh, }Lf:l.:l'_l:'!..iril___ -
i -
_ Z{*iiﬂ;n._f;, [rirafeld”
Willi=m T. Hazskett, Chairman
County Anard of Appeals
L Johi: W. Hasslanu
Peoplea Counsal
U ET 2T P, S g e I T B et N A T AT T;__*nﬁJ:“,_”-;JP L R
TR T ; 5L gty Tl R e Al A =l -__: -'-'--_:"'-"- (LA

Fehruary 2, 1981

NOTICE OF HEARING

RE: Peation for Re-clasalfication
&/s Dogwood Rd., "41' BE frosn Woodlawn Dr.
The Caloalal Cu, - Petitioner
Case FR- 82180

S — " P P — e — ; -

=

Poge Two

Sinre Mwere mist be sorie limit 1o the period of time within which
o decision should be mode ond communicoted ro the Bos:d, it hos been decided
that ull reguests for postpanymernty mode pursuant hereto *rust be delivered in
writing to the Board on or beforz Morch 15, 1981 .

The Boord hos attached one very important provision ta it willingress
to co-operate in the granting of postponements for the ourpose outlined chove , which
s that it will not countenonce the we of the recioms giver obove for o postporement
for other recsoms ond, therefore, if o cose is postponed for the reason g ven obove it
must remain incctive unti! there i1 o definitive oction from the cowm . Therefore,
parties ore coutioned that .f they do, in frct, seek ~» ~ostponemant becouse o f the
doulst surrounding the validiry of the enoctmant +f the 1580 conprehern = maps,
rey will be required to wait until there is o decision from the courts or the guestion
before the Boord will ogoin assign their cone no motter how iong the com: is suspended

The purpose of this communicotion is 1o olerr all parties o' recoed

involved cf the Board’s intention if o request is timeiy submirted,

Very troly youns,

L F i vae b’
William 1. Haoeett, Chairmon

WTH-=,

ce: Chaslos A, Knott

e BT
b ey

'
L

474-3180

County Box-d of Appraln
Room 219, Court Houme
Townoe, Marylond 11702

Magreh 17, 1582

Ermes* C. Trimble, Esg.
200 Lofayette 85,
40 W, Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Md, 21204
We: Conw No. R-B2-180

Dear Me, Trimble: The Colorial Cm_

Fnclotad herewith is o copy of e Opinion ond Order
pauied today by Fie County Board of / ppeali in the obove entitled cose.

Very mruly yours,

.
-~ Holmen, E-EEI'E“H":,’

Encl.

cc: Charla: A, Knoh
W. E. Hommond
J. E, Dyer
M. E. Gerber
. G, Hoswell
Bd. of Education
Paoul Peie

¥ el il -
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DALTIMORS COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANMNING 3 ZONING

TOWSOMN MARYLAND 212N4

494-3253 March 5, 1982

WELAM F HAMMOND
A 2O NG COMPMISIONER

Ernsst C. Trimble, Esquire
305 W. Pennsylvanis Avenus

i Towsen, Maryland 21204

RE: Pettion for reclassification

. 8/c of Dogwood R4., 641' SE of Woodlawn Dr.
The Colonisl Ce. - Petitioner

L Case JR-B2-180

T

i This is to advise that _PLH' is due for the 2nd full page udd of
he evele 2 billing. You have already been billed for the lst full page add as well

2 as for the individual posting and advertising of this properiy. All bills must be paid

before an order is issued. This is your final bil..

Flea:e make check payable to Baltimore County, Marvland, and remit to

Karen Ricgel, Room 113, County Office Building, Tewson, Marylond, 21204, 4s
800N as possinle.

i
——ﬂtr-ur ¥
" e — — g - ‘J-
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND W. 105741
g T 8 . PEVENUE DIVISION  E. Hammaond
| OFFICE EOUS CASH RECEIPT E_ﬂmiuiuﬂar
O L L
‘. mmr-l'-.ﬂ"'. v
B e S
L =

B 4 Nuik 11

SIGNATURE OF CASMIER
3 'r-l-l..ltlnrlnll:l__r_____ s s e

=

i 1i- ‘_I o F, - l""
Ly S L] - . —y

& ©
September 30, 1981

Hr. Walter leiter, Cuulrman

Board of \ppeala
Court louse

Towson, Haryland 11204
lesar Hr. Helter:

Coemoba on Item #l, Foul~g ulvisory Committee Eeating
for Cyelas I1, are as follows:

Property Oveer: Tihe Colonial Compamony
Location: 35/5 Dogwood foad 461.13' S/E of Woodliwa Urivc

A Ealsting Zoaln;, D.R. 3.5
Proposed Jouling: W-(0
Acren: 1.4
-y : Distriece: Lsr
i

Metropolitar water sl sewver a=e avallable. Counectios to
mutropolitss sewar is subjent to the Gwynns kalls sewer - ratorium.

The Zoning Plan, 28 submitted, does not icclude anough
informatisn to enable the fal:imore Jounty Departzent of Health to
maks complete comails,

b ! sl At -
L. J_- . ¥ oliructor
1 "JUREAD OF ENVIROMMENJAL SERVICES
_ LY/ Jxp/ugt
- - - § i - i oy ‘::.. -I‘ -1- e - - ]

{

John W, Hassion, 1ll, Esg,
People®: Counsel for boito. County
Court House
Towson, Md. 21204
Re: Cose No. R-82-180
The Colonial Co.

Ptice is heraby given, in accordance with the Rul es
of Procedure of the Court of Appecls of Maryland, that an oppeal has
been token to the Circuit Court for Baltimors County from the decision
of the County Rsord of A~==als rendored in the above matter.

Er.iosed s a copy of the Certificate of Notice.

Very truly youn,

Em |,

cc: Mr. Poul Peles
W. E. Hommond
J. E. Dyer
M. Gerber
J. Haswell
Bd. of Education

THE COLONIAL COMPANY

401 Washington Avenue, Suite 800, Towson, Maryla=d 21204

Augtwt 27, 1981

Baltimore County Zoning Office
111 ¥, Thesapeake
Towson, Nasylars 21204

Gapt ] emon

fclosed plesse find plats and petition for zsoning reclassification
tur chack #2531 in the amount of §50.00 jc alse enclogsed,

Very truly you.a,

~HE COLONIAL COMFANY

I:‘-fxf: i, ol f:":.--l--l"r"f

Charies A, Knott

Fresident
CAK/kw
Enclosires
BAL™" %ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFiL. OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION . 105732
MISCELLANEOUS CASH PECEIPT
DaTl l’w Lot “m

Mo v Tha Colondal Co,

4404 Name 5 152758

WAL FDATIGN DR LiGMLTuRE OF JARRTTR

; -
- ' - W

April 16, 1982

BILLED TO:

Errast C, Trimile, Esq.
200 Lofayette Bldg.
40V, Chesopeake Ave. (21204)

Cast of certified documents filed
Iﬂmmllﬂ.lmiirllﬁ --------- .,.'.,..."I;.m

The Colonial Co.

5/5 Dogwood Rd. 461.13" S¢ of Wondlawn Cr.
Ist District

MAKE CHETKS PAYABLE TO:

Ballimore County, M,

RELIT VO County Booard of Appeals
Rm. 200, Court House

Tovson, M4, 21204

TIMONRE COAINTY ‘ ‘

; . o
" e 2035 ) CFFICE OF PLANGNG & ZOMING January 18, k982
g -._F" r,l'!_.r TOWSON MARTLAKD 21204 s

e 4 el oha )

WRLAM E HAMMOND
JSwlly QO MMISSORER

Froevt C, & .'E!ml- 3 # m.
200 Lafay-tte 31dg.

40 Wast Chosapeake Avonue
Towaon, Maryland 21204

RE. Petitium for Reclassificatior
E/s Dogwood Rd., 461' SE of v'ecawn D=,
The Colcnial Company - Petitoner
itom #1 - Cyecle 22

Dear Mr. Trimble:

This {n to ad=ise you that TF!‘T‘E;“ is due for whe fizet advertlaisg
of the above property. Two 3ddiTlomal tilTs wIIl Se forwarded 4o you in the near futuve.
A1l bille musi oe pald beforo an order is iscued.

Flease uake check [wymable to Baltimore County, Maryland, and remit ‘o Karen Riegel,
Reom 113, County Cffice Pullding, Towson, Marrland 21 Lefora the hoaring.

Versy tmuly "
a-/ - SRR
%5 7 >
LLIAM E.
Zoning Commissionnr
WERimch

- — gy ol w
.

m&numn COUNTIY, HIIRAND

INTER-CFFICE TORRESPONDENCE

o
Willior Hackett- Chuirmern
m--"l---'---“H-.-if*ljﬂ-"-l"ﬁ*'--------l-- n.‘h"_.ﬂEE--—lﬂ-E’-ﬁ#‘?—%t-lE?} ——————————
CC: liick Commodari
FROM...... Corlan B, Bunhes oo
cr'-ﬂll‘ 1L = 15‘5!.
suBJECT... 13o8 #1 Zoning Advisory Sommittss Meeting - Cwll-f
FROPERTY OWNEH: The Coleonial Company
LOCAT IN¥ 3 </S Dogwool Anad L£1.17" S/E of Woodlavn Drire
EXTEUING 2ONTNG: D.H, 5.5
FROPOSED TORING: R-0O
ACHES 1.4
DISTRIOT: int
All future izprovesents shall be in somplisnece with the Baltisore
County Building Code, tie Eandicapped Coda of the Stats of Mrrvyland i
ans other =_plicabls rules, regulaticqs and sodes,
No eonstruction shall begin until the applicable pexmite have been
obtained,
:
-
rlinslen 5 llverd 1}
Charles 2, Purmhes
Flane Haviev (hiaf
CFRirr) e Cr
-y “; - E
o
- P

fﬁﬁ& BALTIMORE COuMTY

sates | OFFICE OF PLANNING £ TCNING February i5, 1982
W/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ,
494-3352
WilllAM E HAMMOND
JONING COMMISSIONER
] t €. Trimble, Esquirs
200 Lafayette Buliding
40 'W. Thesapeaks Avenus
Towsun, Maryland 2204
RE: Petition for Ruciassification
S/e Dogwead Road, 641 2. SE of Woodlaws Dr.
Tha Colonlal Co. - Petitioner
Case #k-82-180
Fear M. Trimble: i
This is to advise you that __ §38 99 iz due for advertisins znd
posting of the above prapeity.
Please make checi: payable to Baltimore Couaty, Maryland, and rerait to
Kacsen Riegel, Room 113, County Office Buildiag, Torwson, Maryland 2
before the hearing. /’lzm\\“ - !



1 STATEMENT ACCOMPANYING PETITION FOR
: RECLASSTFICATION FILED BY

. THE COLOKIAL CO.

Thiv small parcel of land containing 1.5 Acres
: i3 nut susceptible to development in its present
DR 5.5 classification,

The set back requirements in a DR 5.5 zone
. unduly restricts the useable land, and a single family
dwelling on this tract is impractical becaus: of the
fact that vhe land backs up to land zorad ML, and becuase
of its proximity to the intensified land uses in the
nearby Meadows Industrial Park.

A It is submitted that this parcel is so small,

i and so surrounded by industrial uses that the plianning
+. stiff failed to recognize that the most feasible, and

*he highest and best use for this small parcel would
he R 0 zcaing, for which this reaquest is made.

And for other reasuns to be assioned at the

¥ hearing hereot.
"
BA!" 1ORF COUINTY. MARYLAND M. 104541
. OFFiL. ©F FINANCE - REVENUE JWISION
MISCELLAFTOUS CASH RECEPT
: e 2/0I82 recouns, 0= 662
: 850, 00
Jecenro The Colonial Company

5 ron _Flling Kee for Case J4UPE R-82-150

do b RAE 2 SUO. =
~

VALIDA 16N SR SIGNATUNE OF CASHIER
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMEST OF AL! TIMORE CCUNTY
: Towssn, Marlond ﬁ-?ﬂ,-/fﬂ
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/... Data of return. .,:,.'!'.{.'.'_..E.’.:‘:.__

Date o Postingal. =/ 44 =~ &Ead-
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TOWSON, MD.. ... . febpeary 11 w82

THIS Is TO CERTIF  aal tue snnexed advertisement wio
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN a weekly newsgaper printed

and published in Towson, Haltimore County Mdi., emoocbrooexsh

o _cne timn | soccssive coxmsle before the ... 2 s

....... anal. eeeeen-., 10002, the Bt publication
NN, A R YT S ——

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

l_il P L _'_-.._.._flﬁ-
M"mﬁtﬂ#'—*"r"‘-’-"‘"-f-----

Hmul:m.'

Cost o Advertisemnent, &,
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